total amounts shown on the statement of cash flows. The amendments In this Update do not provide a
definition of restricted cash or restricted cash equivalents. This ASU will be effective for the year
ending June 30, 2020. Management Is currently evaluating the impact of this standard. The
Organization has not elected to early adopt this standard.

In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board Issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU)
2016-02, Leases (Topic 842). Under the new provisions, which requires lease obligations to be
recognized on the balance sheet. This ASU will be effective for the year ending June 30, 2021.
Management is currently evaluating the Impact of this standard. The Organization has not elected to
early adopt this standard.

NOTE 2 - RESTATEMENT OF 2017 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Subsequent to the issuance of the June 30, 2017 financial statements, the Organization determined
certain mortgage notes receivable paid off prior to July 1, 2016 were not reflected as such. The effects
of the restated amounts on the 2017 financial statements are Included below.

As
previously
reported Adjustment As restated

Statement of Financial Position at June 30, 2017
Long-term portion of mortgages notes receivable,
net of unamortized discounts $ 1,624,402 $ 79,711 $ 1,704,113
TOTAL ASSETS 3,380,986 79,711 3,460,697
Unrestricted net assets 3,298,739 79,711 3,378,450
Total Net Assets 3,299,739 79,711 3,379,450
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 3,380,986 79,711 3,460,697

Statement of Activities for the year ended June 30, 2017
Sales of houses, net of unamortized discounts 130,644 23,610 154,254
Amortization of loan discount (Imputed Interest) 135,138 33,684 168,822

-14-

EAST ST. TAMMANY HABITAT FOR HUMANITY, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2 - CORRECTION OF 2017 FINANCIAL STATEMENT AMOUNTS (CONTINUED)

Total Revenues and Support 706,799 57,294 764,093
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 69,602 42,294 111,896
NET ASSETS - Beginning of year 3,230,137 37,417 3,267,554
NETASSETS-Endofyear 3,299,739 79,711 3,379,450

Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended June 30, 2017
Change in net assets 69,602 42,294 111,896
Sales of houses, net of discounts (130,644) (23,610) (154,254)
Amortization of loan discount (imputed interest) - (168,822) (168,822)
Net cash used in operating activities (319,438) (150,138) (469,576)
Payments received on mortgage notes receivable 246,832 150,138 396,970
Net cash provided by investing activities 246,832 150,138 396,970

NOTE 3 - MORTGAGE NOTES RECEIVABLE

Upon completion of construction, the Organization grants credit to new homeowners through
mortgage notes secured by the residence with typical repayment terms over 15 to 30 years at zero
percent interest. At June 30,2018 and 2017, respectively, 96 and 102 non-interest bearing loans were
outstanding.

The Organization shows its non-interest bearing loans at fair market value. For the years ended June
30, 2018 and 2017, the Organization discounted its mortgage notes receivable using the interest
method and a crediting interest rate of 7.57% and 7.47%, respectively, as designated by Habitat